(IJACSA) International Journal of Advanced Computer Science and Applications,
Vol. 12, No. 8, 2021
393 | P a g e
The Novel CPW 2.4 GHz Antenna with Parallel
Hybrid Electromagnetic Solar for IoT Energy
Harvesting and Wireless Sensors
Irfan Mujahidin

antenna with flexible thin film solar cell,” Int. J. Innov. Technol. Explor.
Eng., vol. 8, no. 11, 2019, doi: 10.35940/ijitee.K1544.0881119.
[2] R. Yuwono, I. Mujahidin, A. Mustofa, and Aisah, “Rectifier using UFO
microstrip antenna as electromagnetic energy harvester,” Adv. Sci. Lett.,
vol. 21, no. 11, 2015, doi: 10.1166/asl.2015.6574.
[3] S. Kim, M. M. Tentzeris, and A. Georgiadis, “Hybrid printed energy
harvesting technology for self-sustainable autonomous sensor
application,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 19, no. 3, 2019, doi:
10.3390/s19030728.
[4] R. Yuwono and I. Mujahidin, “Rectifier using UWB microstrip antenna
as electromagnetic energy harvester for GSM, CCTV and WiFi
transmitter,” J. Commun., vol. 14, no. 11, 2019, doi:
10.12720/jcm.14.11.1098-1103.
[5] D. A. Prasetya and I. Mujahidin, “2.4 GHz Double Loop Antenna with
Hybrid Branch-Line 90-Degree Coupler for Widespread Wireless
Sensor,” 2020, doi: 10.1109/EECCIS49483.2020.9263477.
[6] E. Sonalitha, B. Nurdewanto, A. Zubair, S. R. Asriningtias, K.
Yudhistiro, and I. Mujahidin, “Blackbox Testing Model Boundary Value
of Mapping Taxonomy Applications and Data Analysis of Art and
Artworks,” 2020, doi: 10.1109/ISRITI51436.2020.9315406.
[7] Y. Shi, Y. Fan, Y. Li, L. Yang, and M. Wang, “An efficient broadband
slotted rectenna for wireless power transfer at LTE band,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 2, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2018.2882632.
[8] E. V. V. Cambero, H. P. Da Paz, V. S. Da Silva, H. X. De Araujo, I. R.
S. Casella, and C. E. Capovilla, “A 2.4 GHz Rectenna Based on a Solar
Cell Antenna Array,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no.
12, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2950178.
[9] U. Dudko and L. Overmeyer, “Optical Wake-Up from Power-Off State
for Autonomous Sensor Nodes,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 21, no. 3, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2020.3023817.
[10] J. Bito, R. Bahr, J. G. Hester, S. A. Nauroze, A. Georgiadis, and M. M.
Tentzeris, “A Novel Solar and Electromagnetic Energy Harvesting
System with a 3-D Printed Package for Energy Efficient Internet-of-
Things Wireless Sensors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 65,
no. 5, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2660487.
[11] M. Son, A. Pinnola, R. Bassi, and G. S. Schlau-Cohen, “The Electronic
Structure of Lutein 2 Is Optimized for Light Harvesting in Plants,”
Chem, vol. 5, no. 3, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.chempr.2018.12.016.
[12] K. K. A. Devi, N. M. Din, and C. K. Chakrabarty, “Optimization of the
Voltage Doubler Stages in an RF-DC Convertor Module for Energy
Harvesting,” Circuits Syst., vol. 03, no. 03, 2012, doi:
10.4236/cs.2012.33030.
[13] E. Sonalitha et al., “Combined text mining: Fuzzy clustering for opinion
mining on the traditional culture arts work,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci.
Appl., vol. 11, no. 8, 2020, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110838.
[14] A. Y. S. Jou, R. Azadegan, and S. Mohammadi, “High-Resistivity
CMOS SOI Rectenna for Implantable Applications,” IEEE Microw.
Wirel. Components Lett., vol. 27, no. 9, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2017.2734776.

Surface,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 10, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.3020539.
[18] I. Mujahidin, S. H. Pramono, and A. Muslim, “5.5 GHz Directional
Antenna with 90 Degree Phase Difference Output,” 2018, doi:
10.1109/EECCIS.2018.8692872.
[19] I. Mujahidin, D. A. Prasetya, Nachrowie, S. A. Sena, and P. S. Arinda,
“Performance tuning of spade card antenna using mean average loss of
backpropagation neural network,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., no. 2,
2020, doi: 10.14569/ijacsa.2020.0110280.
[20] Z. He, H. Lin, and C. Liu, “Codesign of a Schottky Diode’s and Loop
Antenna’s Impedances for Dual-Band Wireless Power Transmission,”
IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 10, 2020, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2020.3019739.
[21] H. Zhang and T. Ngo, “Linear-Polarization-Insensitive Rectenna Design
for Ground-to-Air Microwave Power Transmission,” IEEE Access, vol.
8, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2998182.
[22] A. I. Imran, T. A. Elwi, and A. J. Salim, “On the distortionless of uwb
wearable hilbert-shaped metamaterial antenna for low energy
applications,” Prog. Electromagn. Res. M, vol. 101, 2021, doi:
10.2528/PIERM20113008.